
MECHANICAL AND PHYSICAL PROPERTIES OF
PARTICLEBOARD FROM LOG CORE

NOR ATHIRAH BINTI SOBERI

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the

Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences

Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2019



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF PLATE
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of the study
1.2 Significance of the study
1.3 Problem statement
1.4 Justification
1.5 Objectives of study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Particleboard industry

2.1.1 Manufacturing process of particleboard
2.1.2 Properties of particleboard
2.1.3 Uses of particleboard
2.1.4 Import and export of particleboard

2.2 Plywood industry
2.3 Raw material for particleboard

2.3.1 Acacia species
2.3.2 Rubberwood
2.3.3 Wood waste
2.3.4 Plywood waste

2.4 Resin
2.4.1 Urea formaldehyde (UF)
2.4.2 Phenol formaldehyde (PF)
2.4.3 Melamine urea formaldehyde (MUF)

2.5 Effect of resin content
2.5.1 Mechanical properties
2.5.2 Physical properties

2.6 Effect of board density

IV

Page

iii
iv

vii
viii

ix
x

xi
xii

1
1
3
3
3
4

5
5
6
6
7
8

10
10
11
12
12
13
14
14
15
16
17
17
18
18



2.6.1 Mechanical properties
2.6.2 Physical properties

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
3.1 Particleboard manufacturing process

3.1.1 Raw material preparation
3.1.2 Chipping and flaking
3.1.3 Drying and screening
3.1.4 Resin mixing and blending
3.1.5 Mat forming
3.1.6 Pre-press process
3.1.7 Hot press
3.1.8 Trimming and sizing

3.2 Panel testing
3.2.1 Mechanical properties
3.2.2 Physical properties

3.3 Experimental design
3.4 Statistical analysis

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Mechanical and physical properties
4.2 Statistical Significance
4.3 Effect of Resin Content

4.3.1 Modulus of Rupture
4.3.2 Modulus of Elasticity
4.3.3 Internal Bonding
4.3.4 Thickness Swelling
4.3.5 Water Absorption

4.4 Effect of Density
4.4.1 Modulus of Rupture
4.4.2 Modulus of Elasticity
4.4.3 Internal Bonding
4.4.4 Thickness Swelling
4.4.5 Water Absorption

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
5.1 Conclusions
5.2 Recommendation

v

19
19

21
21
22
23
24
25
26
26
26
28
29
30
33
34
35

36
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
45
45
46
46
47
49

51
51
52



LIST OF FIGURES

Figure Caption Page

3.1 Flowchart of particleboard manufacturing process 19

3.2 Sample preparation 27

3.3 Experimental design of study 31

4.1 Effect of resin content to modulus of rupture 36

4.2 Effect of resin content to modulus of elasticity 37

4.3 Effect of resin content to internal bonding 39

4.4 Effect of resin content to thickness swelling after 2 40
hours and 24 hours

4.5 Effect of resin content to water absorption after 2 41
hours and 24 hours

4.6 Effect of density to modulus of rupture 42

4.7 Effect of density to modulus of elasticity 43

4.8 Effect of density to internal bonding 44

4.9 Effect of density to thickness swelling after 2 hours 45
and 24 hours

4.10 Effect of density to water absorption after 24 hours 46
and 24 hours

Vlll



ABSTRACT

MECHANICAL AND PHYSICAL PROPERTIES OF
PARTICLEBOARD FROM LOG CORE

The aim of this study was to investigate the role of resin content and board
density on the properties of particleboard composite. Single layered log core
particleboards bonded with melamine urea formaldehyde (MUF) resins
were manufactured. The amounts of resin at three levels of 8%, 10% and
12% and the density of particleboard at two levels of 600 kg/m3 and 700
kg/m3 were considered. The boards produced were evaluated for their
modulus of rupture (MOR), modulus of elasticity (MOE), internal bonding
(IB), thickness swelling (TS) and water absorption (WA) in accordance with
the British Standard 312-4:2003. Increasing the density from 600 kg/m3 to
700 kg/m3 led to an increase in MOR, MOE and IB. By increasing the
density, water absorption of particleboard decreased but its thickness
swelling increased. By increasing the resin content, the mechanical
properties of particleboard improved, although this improvement was not
statistically significant. Furthermore, by increasing the resin content, the
dimensional stability of particleboard improved partially. Mechanical
properties exposed that board with higher density, 700 kg/m3 with the higher
resin content of 12% shows the highest value for MOR (9.61 MPa), MOE
(2190 MPa) and IB (1.56 MPa). While, for the physical properties, board
density 600 kg/m with resin content 12% had the best TS for both 2 hours
(24.63%) and 24 hours (27.68%). Therefore, particleboard from log core
waste with highest board density and resin content has a potential as an
alternative raw material to produce particleboard and other wood-based
product for furniture industry.

Xl


