MECHANICAL AND PHYSICAL PROPERTIES OF PARTICLEBOARD FROM LOG CORE

NOR ATHIRAH BINTI SOBERI

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

			Page	
ACI	iii			
TAE	TABLE OF CONTENTS			
LIST	LIST OF TABLES			
LIST	r of fi	viii		
LIST	Γ OF PL	ix		
LIST	Γ OF AE	X		
ABS	BSTRACT			
ABS	TRAK		xii	
CHA	APTER :	1 INTRODUCTION	1	
1.1		ground of the study	1	
1.2		ficance of the study	3	
1.3		em statement	3 3 3	
1.4	Justif	ication	3	
1.5	Objec	etives of study	4	
СН	APTFD 1	2 LITERATURE REVIEW	5	
2.1		leboard industry	5	
2.1		Manufacturing process of particleboard	6	
	2.1.2	Properties of particleboard	6	
		Uses of particleboard	7	
	2.1.4	Import and export of particleboard	8	
2.2		ood industry	10	
2.3	Rawı	10		
2.5	2.3.1	Acacia species	11	
		Rubberwood	12	
		Wood waste	12	
		Plywood waste	13	
2.4	Resin	· ·	14	
	2.4.1	Urea formaldehyde (UF)	14	
	2.4.2	Phenol formaldehyde (PF)	15	
	2.4.3	Melamine urea formaldehyde (MUF)	16	
2.5	Effect	17		
	2.5.1	Mechanical properties	17	
	2.5.2	Physical properties	18	
2.6		t of board density	18	

	2.6.1	Mechanical properties	19
		Physical properties	19
CHA	APTER 3	3 METHODOLOGY	21
3.1	Particleboard manufacturing process		
	3.1.1	Raw material preparation	22
	3.1.2	Chipping and flaking	23
	3.1.3	Drying and screening	24
	3.1.4	Resin mixing and blending	25
	3.1.5	Mat forming	26
	3.1.6	Pre-press process	26
	3.1.7	Hot press	26
	3.1.8	Trimming and sizing	28
3.2	Panel	testing	29
		Mechanical properties	30
	3.2.2	Physical properties	33
3.3	Exper	rimental design	34
3.4	Statis	tical analysis	35
CHA	APTER 4	4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	36
4.1	Mech	anical and physical properties	36
4.2	Statis	tical Significance	37
4.3	Effect of Resin Content		
	4.3.1	Modulus of Rupture	39
	4.3.2	Modulus of Elasticity	40
	4.3.3	Internal Bonding	41
	4.3.4	Thickness Swelling	42
	4.3.5	Water Absorption	43
4.4	Effect of Density		
	4.4.1	Modulus of Rupture	45
	4.4.2	Modulus of Elasticity	46
	4.4.3	Internal Bonding	46
	4.4.4	Thickness Swelling	47
	4.4.5	Water Absorption	49
OFF :	. TOUTHER FO	CONCLUCION AND DECOMMEND ATTONO	
		5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	51
5.1		usions	51
5.2	Kecor	nmendation	52

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure	Caption	Page
3.1	Flowchart of particleboard manufacturing process	19
3.2	Sample preparation	27
3.3	Experimental design of study	31
4.1	Effect of resin content to modulus of rupture	36
4.2	Effect of resin content to modulus of elasticity	37
4.3	Effect of resin content to internal bonding	39
4.4	Effect of resin content to thickness swelling after 2 hours and 24 hours	40
4.5	Effect of resin content to water absorption after 2 hours and 24 hours	41
4.6	Effect of density to modulus of rupture	42
4.7	Effect of density to modulus of elasticity	43
4.8	Effect of density to internal bonding	44
4.9	Effect of density to thickness swelling after 2 hours and 24 hours	45
4.10	Effect of density to water absorption after 24 hours and 24 hours	46

ABSTRACT

MECHANICAL AND PHYSICAL PROPERTIES OF PARTICLEBOARD FROM LOG CORE

The aim of this study was to investigate the role of resin content and board density on the properties of particleboard composite. Single layered log core particleboards bonded with melamine urea formaldehyde (MUF) resins were manufactured. The amounts of resin at three levels of 8%, 10% and 12% and the density of particleboard at two levels of 600 kg/m³ and 700 kg/m³ were considered. The boards produced were evaluated for their modulus of rupture (MOR), modulus of elasticity (MOE), internal bonding (IB), thickness swelling (TS) and water absorption (WA) in accordance with the British Standard 312-4:2003. Increasing the density from 600 kg/m³ to 700 kg/m³ led to an increase in MOR, MOE and IB. By increasing the density, water absorption of particleboard decreased but its thickness swelling increased. By increasing the resin content, the mechanical properties of particleboard improved, although this improvement was not statistically significant. Furthermore, by increasing the resin content, the dimensional stability of particleboard improved partially. Mechanical properties exposed that board with higher density, 700 kg/m³ with the higher resin content of 12% shows the highest value for MOR (9.61 MPa), MOE (2190 MPa) and IB (1.56 MPa). While, for the physical properties, board density 600 kg/m with resin content 12% had the best TS for both 2 hours (24.63%) and 24 hours (27.68%). Therefore, particleboard from log core waste with highest board density and resin content has a potential as an alternative raw material to produce particleboard and other wood-based product for furniture industry.